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### Title:
**Plan and Enolva vs. People of the Philippines: An Analysis of Illegal Possession of
Dangerous Drugs During Social Interactions**

### Facts:
This case involves Robert Plan, Jr. y Beloncio, alias “Jun,” and Mark Oliver Enolva y Dictado,
alias “Mark,” who were charged and later convicted for violation of Section 11, Article II of
Republic Act No. (RA) 9165, otherwise known as the “Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act
of 2002,” specifically pertaining to the possession of dangerous drugs during parties, social
gatherings, or meetings.

The origin of the case can be traced back to March 31, 2017, when authorities received
information about a group of individuals involved in an illicit gambling activity, where illegal
drugs were purportedly  wagered.  Acting on this  information,  officers  conducted Oplan
Galugad and caught five individuals, including the petitioners, playing the game cara y cruz.
During  the  operation,  the  police  confiscated  sachets  of  shabu  (metamphetamine
hydrochloride)  from  the  petitioners,  alongside  mobile  phones  allegedly  containing
transactions  related  to  drug  dealings.

At trial, the petitioners contended their innocence, claiming that they were merely fixing a
motorcycle when apprehended by police officers. However, the Regional Trial Court (RTC)
of  Quezon City  found the petitioners  guilty  beyond reasonable  doubt,  a  decision later
affirmed by the Court of Appeals (CA) with some modifications. The petitioners sought
recourse from the Supreme Court, submitting a plea to overturn their convictions.

### Issues:
1. Was the possession of dangerous drugs by the petitioners sufficiently proven by the
prosecution?
2. Did the Chain of Custody Rule under Section 21, Article II of RA 9165 get complied with,
ensuring the integrity and evidentiary value of the corpus delicti?
3. Are the petitioners guilty under Section 13, Article II of RA 9165 — possessing dangerous
drugs during a social interaction, warranting stiffer penalties?

### Court’s Decision:
The Supreme Court denied the petition. It emphasized the critical importance of the appeal
process  in  criminal  cases  and thoroughly  reviewed the factual  and legal  bases  of  the
petitioners’ convictions.
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1.  **Proving  Possession**:  The  Court  agreed  with  the  lower  courts’  findings  that  the
petitioners were in actual possession of shabu, not authorized by law, and this possession
was conscious and voluntary.

2.  **Chain  of  Custody  Compliance**:  The  court  found  that  the  apprehending  officers
properly adhered to the procedures for documenting the integrity of the seized drugs —
from the marking at the scene to their presentation in court.

3. **Qualification under Section 13, Article II of RA 9165**: The Supreme Court corrected
the CA’s interpretation, affirming that the petitioners’ situation fell precisely under Section
13, Article II of RA 9165, considering the drug possession happened while they were in the
company of more than two persons, irrespective of the purpose for drug use.

Ultimately, the Supreme Court modified the conviction to reflect a violation of Section 13,
Article II, thus imposing the penalty of life imprisonment and a fine of P500,000.00 on each
petitioner.

### Doctrine:
This case reiterates the stringent requirements for the chain of custody in drug possession
cases and clarifies the ambit of Section 13, Article II of RA 9165. It posits that the presence
of dangerous drugs, regardles of the intention for use, in the company of at least two
persons, significantly elevates the gravity of the offense warranting stiffer penalties.

### Class Notes:
– **Chain of Custody in Drug Cases**: Essential for preserving the integrity of the seized
items; involves marking at the scene, an inventory, photography, and testimony in court.
– **Section 11 vs. Section 13 of RA 9165**: Possession of dangerous drugs in a social
context, as specified under Section 13, incurs maximum penalties compared to general
possession under Section 11.
– **Importance of Witnesses in Drug Seizures**: The presence of an elected official and a
media representative or a National Prosecution Service representative is crucial during the
inventory of seized drugs to comply with Section 21 of RA 9165.

### Historical Background:
This case underscores the evolving jurisprudence surrounding RA 9165 in the Philippines,
spotlighting  the  critical  balance  between  rigorous  law  enforcement  and  adherence  to
procedural safeguards aimed at preventing mishandling or tampering with evidence in drug-
related cases. The ruling highlights the high standards set by the Philippine legal system in
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prosecuting drug possession, especially during social interactions, reflecting a stringent
stance against illegal drug use and possession.


